in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008, resulting in annual overstatements of net income after taxes ranging from a low
of 1% to a high of 4.4% through fiscal 2007.

The Company has conducted a materiality analysis under SAB 108 and determined that the impact on prior years was
not material.  However, it is required to report the error as an adjustment to its prior period financial statements.  The
condensed consolidated statements of income for the quarter ended September 30, 2007, the condensed, consolidated
balance sheet as of September 30, 2007 and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the quarter ended
September 30, 2007 included in this report have been adjusted to reflect a correction of the period-specific effects of
the error, and the effect of the correction on each financial statement line item and per share amounts is shown below.

14

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-Q

18

An analysis of the adjustment to the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the quarter ended September
30, 2007 is as follows: (In thousands)

September 30,
2007

(as originally
reported) adjustment

September 30,
2007

(restated)

Net sales $ 87,977 $ - $ 87,977
Cost of sales 82,058 59 82,117
Gross profit 5,919 (59) 5,860

Selling, general and administrative expenses 6,279 - 6,279
Income (loss) from operations (360) (59) (419)

Other income, net 190 - 190
Interest expense (276) - (276)
Income (loss) before income taxes (446) (59) (505)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes (128) (24) (152)
Net income (loss) (318) (35) (353)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax: 1,350 - 1,350
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 1,032 $ (35) $ 997

Per Share Data
Total basic earnings per common share $ (0.02) $ - $ (0.02)
Total diluted earnings per common share $ (0.02) $ - $ (0.02)

15

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-Q

19

An analysis of the adjustment to the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2007 is as follows:
(In thousands)

September
30, 2007

(as originally
reported) adjustment

September 30,
2007

(restated)
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Dollars in thousands, except share and per share
amounts

ASSETS
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,241 $ - $ 2,241
  Restricted cash 30 - 30
  Receivables (less allowance for doubtful accounts: -
 September 30, 2007 -$223) 30,491 - 30,491
  Inventory 52,905 - 52,905
  Prepaid expense 2,451 - 2,451
  Deposits 922 - 922
  Deferred income taxes 1,546 743 2,289
  Refundable income taxes 1,576 - 1,576
Total current assets 92,162 743 92,905

Property and equipment, at cost 362,047 - 362,047
  Less accumulated depreciation (231,925) - (231,925)
Property and equipment, net 130,122 - 130,122

Other assets 656 - 656
Total assets $ 222,940 $ 743 $ 223,683

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities
  Current maturities of long-term debt $ 4,106 $ - $ 4,106
  Revolving credit facility 11,000 - 11,000
  Accounts payable 14,775 - 14,775
  Accrued expenses 6,518 - 6,518
Total current liabilities 36,399 - 36,399

Long-Term debt 7,922 - 7,922
Deferred credit 7,482 1,917 9,399
Other non-current liabilities 8,035 - 8,035

Deferred income taxes 14,352 - 14,352

Stockholders’ Equity
  Capital stock
   Preferred, 5% non-cumulative; $10 par value; authorized
1,000
   shares; issued and outstanding 437 shares 4 - 4
  Common stock

6,715 - 6,715

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-Q

20

   No par value; authorized 40,000,000 shares; issued
19,530,344  shares
  Additional paid-in capital 11,108 - 11,108
  Retained earnings 146,133 (1,174) 144,959
  Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 118 - 118

164,078 (1,174) 162,904
  Treasury stock, at cost
   Common; September 30, 2007 – 3,029,841 shares (15,328) - (15,328)
Total stockholders’ equity 148,750 (1,174) 147,576
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 222,940 $ 743 $ 223,683

16

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-Q

21

An analysis of the adjustment to the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for quarter ended September
30, 2007 is as follows: (In thousands)

September 30,
2007

(as originally
reported) adjustment

September 30,
2007

(restated)
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income $ (318) $ (35) $ (353)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 3,827 - 3,827
Loss (gain) on sale of assets 10 - 10
Deferred income taxes 1,852 (24) 1,828
Changes in working capital items: -
Restricted cash 3,306 - 3,306
Accounts receivable 3,807 - 3,807
Inventory (8,960) - (8,960)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (2,768) - (2,768)
Deferred credit (369) 59 (310)
Income taxes payable/receivable (1,212) - (1,212)
Other (2,337) - (2,337)
Net cash  provided by operating
activities (3,162) - (3,162)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Additions to property and equipment (1,477) - (1,477)
Proceeds from disposition of equipment - - -
Net cash used in investing activities (1,477) - (1,477)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Purchase of treasury stock - - -
Proceeds from stock plans 43 - 43
Principal payments on long-term debt (1,063) - (1,063)
Proceeds from line of credit 4,000 - 4,000
Dividends paid - - -
Net cash used in
financing activities 2,980 - 2,980

Decrease  in cash and cash equivalents (1,659) - (1,659)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 3,900 - 3,900
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 2,241 $ - $ 2,241

17

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-Q

22

Note 10. Subsequent Events.

In response to the losses which have been incurred and the Company’s current credit position and in an effort to return
the Company to profitability, actions have been taken since the end of the first quarter.  These actions include
significant changes to operations in both our Atchison and Pekin facilities.

On  October 20, 2008 the Company announced that it had signed a non-binding letter of intent to acquire its flour
requirements from a third party, was ceasing operations at its flour mill in Atchison, Kansas and was  reducing its